MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Снар. 189

Chapter 189.

Resolve, in Favor of a Survey for a Bridge Between Madawaska, Maine, and Edmunston, New Brunswick.

Madawaska in favor of, survey for bridge at. Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of three hundred dollars (\$300) for the purpose of making the survey and plans for a bridge between Madawaska, Maine, and Edmunston, New Brunswick; said appropriation to be expended, and said survey and plans to be made, by the state highway department.

Approved March 21, 1913.

Chapter 190.

Resolve Appropriating Funds for the Purchase of Filing Cases for the Office of the Secretary of the Senate.

Filing cases for purchase of. Resolved, that the sum of ninety-one dollars (\$91) be and hereby is appropriated for the purchase of steel filing cases for the office of the secretary of the Senate, the sum to be expended under the direction of the superintendent of public buildings.

Approved March 21, 1913.

Chapter 191.

Resolve, in Favor of D. C. Skillin, Secretary of the Committee on the State School for Boys and the Industrial School for Girls, for Certain Committee Expenses.

Skillin, D. C., in favor of.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of forty-four dollars and ninety-five cents (\$44.95) to be paid to D. C. Skillin, secretary of the Committee on the State School for Boys and the Industrial School for Girls, for expense incurred in taking the Committee to visit the State School for Boys at South Portland.

Approved March 21, 1913.

Chapter 192.

Resolve, Providing for an Epidemic or Emergency Fund.

Statement of facts.

Resolved, whereas the state of Maine is constantly exposed to the danger of outbreaks of dangerous epidemic diseases, and is much of the time, and is now, exposed to the danger of the invasion of such diseases from without the state, and

Emergency

Whereas, the foregoing facts constitute this resolve an emergency measure and necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, now therefore, be it

Resolved, that to enable the state board of health to act promptly and efficiently for the protection of the public health and safety, if occasion should require it thus to act, the sum of one thousand dollars for nineteen hundred and **thirteen** is here by appropriated as an epidemic or emergency fund to be used, if necessary, by the state board of health with the consent of the governor and council in case of an epidemic of smallpox or other dangerous epidemic disease or the invasion or threatened invasion of any of these diseases into the state; and the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant for the sum or such part of the same as may be needed, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated.

This resolve by reason of the emergency set forth in the preamble thereof shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 21, 1913.

Снар. 193

Resolve making appropriation for an epidemic fund.

Resolve to take effect when approved.

Chapter 193.

Resolve, Authorizing the Land Agent to Sell the State's Interest in Lot Number One, East of Fish River in Wallagrass Plantation, in Aroostook County.

Resolved, that the land agent is hereby authorized to sell and convey to Abbie M. Page and George H. Page, or their grantees, the interest which the state of Maine has in that part of lot number one situate east of Fish river, in Wallagrass plantation, in Aroostook county, Maine, to wit: a strip of land seventeen rods wide from off the south side of lot numbered one, and bounded on the westerly side by the highway road leading from Fort Kent to Wallagrass Plantation, on the southerly side by land of Charles Labbe; on the easterly side by Fish river and on the northerly side by land of Joseph Madore, and being the same land described in a quit claim deed thereof recorded in volume sixty-nine, page one hundred sixty-six, northern district Aroostook registry of deeds, containing ten acres, more or less, and said land is to be sold for such price per acre as the land agent may deem equitable.

Approved March 21, 1913.

Chapter 194.

Resolve, in Favor of an Appropriation to Complete the Historical Record of Maine Men Serving in the United States Navy During the War for the Suppression of the Rebellion, Eighteen Hundred Sixty-one to Eighteen Hundred Sixty-five.

Resolved, that the sum of one thousand dollars (\$1000) for the year nineteen hundred thirteen is hereby appropriated to be expended under the direction of the governor and council in

Land agent authorized to sell lot No. 1 in Wallagrass Pl.

Resolve to complete historical record of Maine men in U. S. navy.